

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR**

**Present : Tmt.M.Santhosham., B.Sc., B.L.,**

**District Munsif, Sulur**

Thiruvalluvar year 2056 Visvvasu year, 6<sup>th</sup> day of Masi

Wednesday the 18<sup>th</sup> day of February 2026

**I.A.No.9/2025**

**in**

**O.S.No. 74/2022**

1. Saraswathi, W/o. Late Ponnusamy, age 60,  
residing at D.No.7/53, Kaliapa gounder Thottam,  
Oothupalayam, Arasur, Sulur Taluk – 641 407.

2. Ramesh Kumar, S/o. Late Ponnusamy, age 39,  
residing at D.No.7/53, Kaliapa gounder Thottam,  
Oothupalayam, Arasur, Sulur Taluk – 641 407.

**... Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

/VS/

1. Ranjani, W/o. N. Ravi, age 47, residing at  
D.No.213, Ponnaiahraipuram, Coimbatore.

2. N. Ravi, S/o Natesan, age 57, residing at  
D.No.213, Ponnaiahraipuram, Coimbatore.

**... Respondents/Defendants**

This petition filed by the petitioners u/O 14 Rule 5(2) R/W section 151 of CPC to Strike out the preliminary issues framed on limitation and res judicata in I.A.No.8/2025 and to direct that the suit O.S.No.74/2022 be proceeded with a full trial on all issues.

Date of the Petition : 11.11.2025

Court Fee of Petition : Rs.20/-

This petition is coming on this day for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr.R.Prabakaran, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.T.A.Anandakumar, Advocate for the Respondents and upon perusing the records, and this Court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of February  
2026.

Sd/M.Santhosham  
**District Munsif,**  
**Sulur.**

Final Order  
I.A.No.9/2025 in  
O.S.No.74/2022  
Dated:18.02.2026  
DMC, Sulur